

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

**CCP(D) 38/2024**

**Along with connected matters**

**c/w CCP(D) 34/2024**

**In WP(C) 1546/2021**

**c/w CCP(D) 36/2024**

**Bilal Ahmad Khan and Ors.**

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Faisal Qadiri, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Syed Mohtassim Mansoor, Advocate  
Mr. Z.A. Shah, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. A. Hanan, Advocate

**Vs.**

**Chandraker Bharti and Ors.**

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Ilyas Laway, GA with  
Ms Maha Majeed, Assisting Counsel

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL SREEDHARAN, JUDGE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHD YOUSUF WANI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**03.12.2024**

1. Multiple contempt petitions have been filed against a common order.  
  
The parties are both from the Srinagar Division and the Jammu Division. The two of the contempt petitions in the supplementary list have been filed in the Jammu wing of the High Court, while all the other contempt petitions are today listed before the Srinagar wing.

2. The respondent-Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir has also filed a review petition against the common judgment but only in one of the appeals being LPASW No. 144/2017, as the learned counsel for the Union Territory is not certain whether review petitions have been filed in the other LPAs also, this Court deems it appropriate to give the respondents a short date to ascertain the same.
3. The office is requested to place these contempt petitions before the Lord Chief Justice on the Administrative side to ascertain if a special Bench needs to be constituted either at Srinagar wing or at Jammu wing, which may hear the contempt petitions and the review petitions filed in the LPAs.
4. The office is also requested to add the present Director General of Police (DGP) also as a contemnor in this case and issue notice to him.
5. List as per the directions passed by the Lord Chief Justice on the Administrative side.

(MOHD YOUSUF WANI)  
JUDGE

(ATUL SREEDHARAN)  
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:  
03.12.2024  
*"Mir Arif"*