

01
Supp

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(D) No. 38/2024
Along with connected Matter (For **Srinagar Wing**)
CCP(D) 34/2024
C/w
CCP(D) Nos. 36/2024 & 48/2024 (for **Jammu Wing**)

Bilal Ahmad Khan

..... Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. Jahangir Iqbal Ganai, Sr. Adv. With
Mr. Owais Majed, Adv.
Mr. Z A Shah, Sr. Adv. With Mr.
Hanan Kalwal, Adv.
Mr. Syed Faisal Qadiri, Sr. Adv. With
Mr. Mansoor, Adv.

Bilal Ahmad Bhat and Ors.

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Sr. Adv. With
Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv.
V/s

Chandraker Bharti and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG
(through VC)

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rajnesh Oswal, Judge
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Dhar, Judge (through VC)

ORDER
03.09.2025

1. Ms. Monika Kohli, learned Sr. AAG submits that the matter is listed before Supreme Court tomorrow.
2. List in terms of previous order on 11.09.2025.
3. At this stage, Mr. Syed Faisal Qadiri, learned Sr. Advocate has produced a copy of the statement of facts. The same is taken on

record. A perusal of the statement of facts reveals that the same has been filed by Mr. Nazir Ahmad Yatoo on behalf of respondent No. 1 to 3 who is neither the party in the contempt petition nor is he an Authorized Officer to file the same. The statement of facts is, accordingly rejected.

4. Name of Mr. Abhinav Sharma, learned Senior Advocate be reflected in the next cause list.
5. Copy of this order be placed with relevant files.
6. CM No. 4369/2025:
7. This is an application seeking exemption of personal appearance of respondent No. 1 i.e, Shri Chandrakar Bharti, Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department.
8. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the personal appearance of respondent No. 1 i.e, Shri Chandrakar Bharti, Principal Secretary to Government, Home Department is dispensed with.
9. CM disposed of.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

(Rajnish Oswal)
Judge