

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(D)No.38/2024 in
LPA No. 28/2023 with
Connected matters.

Bilal Ahmad Khan & Ors. ... Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Rahul Panth, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abhimanyu Sharma, Adv. (Th. V.C)
Mr. S. F. Qadri, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Huzaif, Advocate.
Mr. Jahangir Iqbal, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Suhail Mehraj, Adv.
Mr. Abinav Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Abhirash Sharma, Adv. (Th. VC)
Mr. Shariq. J. Reyaz, Advocate.
Mr. Abdul Hanan, Advocate.

Vs.

Chandraker Bharti & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Prinkya Bhat, Assisting counsel vice
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
17.04.2026

The statement of facts dated 27th March, 2026 has been filed by the Assistant Inspector General of Police (Personnel) PHQ, J&K who does not figure as party-respondent in any of the contempt petitions. Accordingly, we reject the statement of facts dated 27th March, 2026, and direct its filing by the respondent-competent authority strictly in compliance with the judgment, failing which this Court shall left with no option but to frame Rule against the respondents.

CM No. 2230/2026.

For the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed and the personal appearance of respondent No.1 stands dispensed with for today. In the event of non-compliance of the writ Court order, the respondent shall

remain present in person before this Court through virtual mode on next date of hearing.

Application is ***disposed of***.

List again on 24th April, 2026.

(SANJAY DHAR)
JUDGE

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR:
17.04.2026
“Ab. Rashid”

